

APPEAL No. 20-3029

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION, STUDENTS FOR A
CONSERVATIVE VOICE, and BEN SHAPIRO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL BERTHELSEN, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
The Honorable Susan Richard Nelson
Case No. 0:18-cv-01864(SRN/HB)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

DAVID A. CORTMAN
TRAVIS C. BARHAM
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road, NE,
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
Telephone: (770) 339-0774
Facsimile: (770) 339-6744
dcortman@ADFlegal.org
tbarham@ADFlegal.org

TYSON C. LANGHOFER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
20116 Ashbrook Place, Suite 250
Ashburn, VA 20147
Telephone: (571) 707-4655
Facsimile: (571) 707-4656
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Telephone: (480)444-0020
Facsimile: (480) 444-0028
jbusrch@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. The students invited Shapiro to the University to promote political views that differ from the prevailing campus orthodoxy.	5
A. The students sought to host Shapiro in a large, centrally located venue to share their political message.....	5
B. There were large, centrally located venues available at the University.....	6
II. The University denied the students access to available venues.	7
A. University officials were on a mission to keep Shapiro’s talk out of the middle of campus.	7
B. The University granted requests by other groups to use large, centrally-located venues to host speaking events with far greater security concerns than the students’ request.	8
C. University policies allow its officials to relegate disfavored speech to inadequate venues.....	12

D.	Appellees subjected the students’ requests to scrutiny they do not impose on groups with liberal views.....	15
1.	The students tried to reserve multiple rooms to ensure they could host Shapiro in a large, centrally-located venue in the fall of 2017.....	15
2.	The University imposed restrictions on the Shapiro talk it had never imposed on groups with different views.....	16
E.	The University excluded the students from available venues based on the views they sought to promote, not on any security risk the event posed.....	19
III.	The University kept excluding the students from available venues after tickets for the talk sold out.....	20
A.	Tickets sold out in a few hours, showing the venue’s inadequacy.....	20
B.	The University ruled out moving the event to other available venues without justification.	21
IV.	The District Court’s ruling.....	23
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
	ARGUMENT.....	26
I.	The district court wrongly dismissed the students’ facial claims.	27
A.	The students plausibly pleaded that the University’s Policy facially violates the First Amendment.....	27
1.	The Policy is an unconstitutional prior restraint in any forum.	27

2.	The Policy governs speech in a designated public forum.	36
3.	The Policy is an unconstitutional regulation in a designated public forum.	39
B.	The students plausibly pleaded that the University’s Policy facially violates the Fourteenth Amendment.	40
II.	The district court wrongly granted the University summary judgment.	43
A.	The district court erred by making inferences in favor of the moving party in granting the University’s motion for summary judgment.	43
1.	The district court drew improper inferences concerning President Kaler in favor of the moving party.	44
2.	The district court drew improper inferences concerning Appellee Berthelsen in favor of the moving party.	46
3.	The district court drew improper inferences concerning Appellee Clark in favor of the moving party.	47
4.	The district court drew improper inferences concerning Appellee Buhta in favor of the moving party.	48
5.	The district court drew improper inferences concerning Appellee Dussault in favor of the moving party.	49
B.	The district court ignored unrebutted evidence refuting the moving party’s claims.	50
III.	The district court wrongly denied the students’ motion for summary judgment.	52

A. The University unconstitutionally subjected the students' speech to unique scrutiny.....53

B. The University unconstitutionally enforced a heckler's veto.....56

CONCLUSION57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	40
<i>Ball v. City of Lincoln</i> , 870 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	40
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Burnham v. Ianni</i> , 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997).....	passim
<i>Capps v. Olson</i> , 780 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2015).....	26, 43
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	31
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	28, 32
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017).....	2, 24, 53, 55, 56
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	42
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	30, 31
<i>Kirkeby v. Furness</i> , 92 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001).....	2, 3, 28, 32, 57
<i>Madel v. FCI Marketing, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1247 (8th Cir. 1997).....	2, 44, 48

<i>Mensie v. City of Little Rock</i> , 917 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Owen v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	36
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	34
<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009).....	32, 33
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	2, 27, 28
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	34
<i>Stephenson v. Davenport Community School District</i> , 110 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997).....	2, 40
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	38
<i>Victory Through Jesus Sports Ministry Foundation v. Lee’s Summit R-7 School District</i> , 640 F.3d 329 (8th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	40
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	37

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1
